999 Oral Answers

Sardar Hukam Singh: Does the international body hold its session by rotation in various countries or is it left to the international executive?

Rajkomari Amrit Kaur: The international conferences are held (quad-
rennially) every four years at the invitation of the different countries. A decision is taken at these annual conferences.

Shrimati Ila Palchoudbhury: May
I know if India has participated in any of the Red Cross meetings that have been held in other countries in recent years?

Rajkomari Amrit Kawr: Of course.
India takes part in these meetings.
The last international conference was held in Canada and India was present there.

Sardar Hukam Singh : What was the contribution that we had to make to this international body, if any, and what was the aid that was given by this international body to us during the last year? .

Rajkumari Amrit Kaur: The Red
Cross Societies of all countries help India or any country enormously when there are natural disasters of any kind. We have throughout these 81 years received help worth crores of rupees form the Red Cross. As far as India is concerned, India gives Rs 1} lakhs per annum to both the Red Crosses, that is, the International Commission and the League of Red
Cross Societies.

CENTRAL FOOD LABORATORY

*685. Shri Krishnacharya Joshi:
“‘Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether the Central Food Laboratory has been established at Calcutta?

The Deputy Minister of Health (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): Yes.

Shri Krishnacharya Joshi: May I know whether any analysis of samples has been undertaken and if so, with what results ?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: 1In this laboratory, a number of samples of various food articles relating to offences under the Food Adulteration Act are analysed. The number of articles received is 40. We have analysed 27 samples. There were also some samples analysed for investigation purposes and they are 23 in number.

Shri Krishnacharya Joshi: May I know how many experts are working there and may I know whether any foreign expert is working ?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: We have just started this institute. We have not got any foreign expert. Only there is a director and some staff to assist him.

Shrimati Ila Palchoudhury: Does this laboratory test in adulteration cases only or does it also test the nutritive value of children’s food, milk, vitamins, nation, etc. ?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar : In answer to the first question I said that there were samples in connection with the Food Adulteration Act to detect offences and also for investigation purposes. It is for both purposes.

Shri N. M. Lingam: May I know if all suspected cases of food adulteration are sent to this laboratory, the only laboratory of its kind or have the Government in mind the starting of another laboratory in another part of the country?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar : This one laboratory is quite enough for the Central Government.
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Shri C. D. Pande: May I know if the Government have issued any visitors’ folder for Naini Tal which is one of the most beautiful hill stations ?

and Transport (Shri Alagesan): w have issued so many folders. I do not
%l;?w whether there is one for Naini

Shri C. D. Pande: No.
Shri Alagesan: I shall look into it.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary : May I know whether places of tourist interest are taken from all over India or whether they are selected on the representation of the State Governments ? ‘

Shri Alagesan: We take into comsideration places of tourist attraction all over the country. Of course, we take the opinions of the State Goveraments also as to which of the places are suitable for development from this point of view. We take the opinions of others also. .
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+687. Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a relief agency in' America had sent milk powder and butter oil for homeless flood victims of Madras ; .

(b) if so, the agency which distributed them and to what extent .Government co-operation was sought;
and
(c) the names of other forei agencies which had rendered similar help to flood and cyclone sufferers?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krishnappa):
(a) Gifts of milk powder, butter oil, etc., sent by the three sending agencies in U.S.A., namely the Church World Service, the Catholic Relief Services, and the Co-operative for American Remittances to Everywhere, were utilised in providing relief to the cyclone and flood victims of Madras.

(b) The gifts were distributed by the State Government officials with the assistance of non-official relief organizations and committees.

(c) A statement is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha showing the pames of the recognised Sending Agencies in U.S. A. which have been sending gift parcels under the Indo-U.S. Agreement, a part of which has been distributed in the flood-~
affected areas through reco i voluntary receiving agencies in India.
[See Appendix IV, annexure No. 17]

